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for the last quarter. The question of indicating the amount granted to Punjab State so far during 1962-63 for industrial development, therefore, does not arise for the present.

2. The provision of Central assistance that has been made for the development of Village and Small Industries in Punjab during 1962-63 is Rs. 163 lakhs.

Indian Films Division Team to Lahaul and Spiti

56. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) the number of the crew of the Indian Films Division Team who had gone for shooting purposes in the Lahaul and Spiti Valley in September,
1962;

(b) whether they have arrived safe;
and

(c) what is the loss that they have encountered?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting (Shri Sham Nath): (a) Four.

(b) Yes.
(c) Nil
Trespass by Pakistanis into Rajasthan shri Y. N. Singha:

57. { Shr P. K. Ghosh:
| shri Bishanchander Seth:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that few Pakistani nationals crossed into the Indian territory on the 3rd October, 1962 and looted some shops in Sattasar village of Bikaner District; and

(b) if so, the details of the incident?
The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs, Defence and Atomic Energy (8hri Jawaharlal
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Nehru): (a) and (b). On the night of October 2-3, 1962 four Pakistani criminals burgled the shops of two Indian nationals of village Sattasar,.
P.S. Pugal, Bikaner and carried away" cash, jewellery and other articles. worth about Rs. 5,000 and a camel worth about Rs. 400. The Indian Border Police has supplied clues, particulars etc. to the Pakistani-Border Police which may help in tracing the burglars.

Firing by Pak Troops near Jammu

58 J Shri Bishanchander Seth:

* \_Shri Narendra Singh Mahida:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased

to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that unprovoked firing was resorted to by the Pakistani forces in the Akhnoor area near Jammu on the 6th October, 1962;-

(b) if so, whether any protest has been lodged with Pakistan;

(c) the details of the reply received from them; and

(d) the number of casualties suffered due to this firing?

The Prime Minister and Ministerof External Affairs, Defence and Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) On October 6, 1962, at
1645 hours PAK/POK troops fired 18 rifle shots towards our Pirjamal Post, 4 miles west of Chhamb. Our police had to return the fire in self-defence. A cease-fire violation complaint was lodged with the U.N. Military Observers whose award is awaited.

(b) This question will be considered’ after Chief Military Observer has given his award.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) No casualty has been reported:

